
McDowell & Rackner PC
e 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 c o o o

We¡¡ov L. Mclnooo
Direct (503) 595-3922
wendy@mcd-law.com

August 20,2008

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

. PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. AR 521

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is an original and one copy of ldaho Power
Company and Pacific Power's Final Comments.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the
attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Ur^/r %nJ*/*
Wendy L.${clndoo
LegalAssistant

cc: Service List

Phone: 503.595 .3922 c Fax: 503.595.3928 o www.mcd-law.com
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830 o Portland, 0regon97204



CERTIFIGATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in

AR 521 on the fol lowing named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and f irst-

class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated

below.

Alan Guggenheim
Member Services Director
Central Electric Cooperative Inc
PO Box 846
Redmond OR 97756
aguggenheim@cec.coop

Jeffrey S Lovinger
Lovinger Kaufmann Llp
lovinger@lklaw.com

Craig Dehart
Middlefork lrrigation District
PO Box 291
Parkdale OR 97041
mfidcraio@em barqmail. com

Michael T Weirich
Assistant Attorney General
Department Of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court  St  NE
Salem OR 97301-4096
m ichael.weirich@doj. state. or. us

Aubrey Baldwin
Pacific Environmental Advocacy Center
10015 SW Ten¡vil l iger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
abaldin@lcark.edu

Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp Oregon Dockets
oregondockets@pacificorp. com

Paul R Woodin
Executive Director
Community Renewable Energy
Association
282 Largent Ln
Goldendale WA 98620-351 9
pwood in@com m unityrenewables. org

Alan Cowan
Energy Trust
al a n. cowan @e nerg ytrust. o rg

Gail Shaw
McMinnvil le Water And Light
PO Box 638
McMinnvi l le  OR 97128
gails@mc-power.com

Carel Dewinkel
Senior Policy Analyst
Or Dept Of Energy - Renewable Energy
Div
625 Marion St NE
Salem OR 97301-3737
carel. dewin kel@state. or. us

Michelle R Mishoe
Legal Counsel
Pacific Power & Light
michelle. m ishoe@pacif icorp. com

Patrick Hager Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC0702
Podland OR 97204
pge. opuc.f i l ings@pg n. com



J Richard George
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301
Portland OR97204
richard. george@pgn. com

Mark Osborn
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301
Portland OR97204
mark.osborn@pgn.com

Toni Roush
Roush Hydro lnc
366 E Water
Stayton OR 97383
tmroush@wvi.com

Rick Gilliam
Sunedison
rgil l iam@sunedison.com

Robert Migliori
Voltair Wind Electric
24745 NE Mountain Top Rd
Newberg OR 97132
windy@freewirebroadband. com

Samuel R. Justice
PO Box 480
McMinnvil le, OR 97128
sj ustice@onlinemac. com

Sandra Flicker
Oregon Rural Electric Cooperative Assn.
1750 Liberty St SE
Salem OR 97302-5159
sflicker@oreca.org

Steve Sanders
Minikahda Hydropower Co. LLC
5829 NE 19th Avenue
Portland, OR 97211
stevehvdros@yahoo. qom

Peter J Richardson
Richardson & O'leary
PO Box 7218
Boise lD 83707
peter@richardsonandoleary. com

John Lowe
Sorenson Engineering
12050 SW Tremont Street
Port land, OR 97225
j ravenesan m arcos@ya hoo. com

Joe Henri
Sunedison
jhenri@sunedison.com

Diane Broad
Triaxis Engineering
1600 SW Western Blvd.
Corvall is, OR 97333
dbroad@triaxiseng. com

Loyd Fery
11022 Rainwater Lane SE
Aumsvil le, OR 97325
dlchain@wvi.com

lrion A. Sanger
Davison Van Cleve
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland, OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

Lisa Logie
Oregon Rural Electric Cooperative Assn.
1750 Liberty St SE
Salem OR 97302-5159
lloqie@oreca.orq

Sven Anderson
Renewable Energy Manager
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street
Salem, OR 97301
sven. anderson@state. or. us



Robin Luke
Realenergy LLC
6712 Washington Street
Yountville, CA 94599
rluke@realenerqv.com

Kevin D. Best
Realenergy LLC
6712 Washington Street
Yountvi l le, CA 94599
kbest@realenerov.com

DATED: August 20,2008.

Wend¡l L.

Attorneys for ldaho Power Company



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

AR 521

ln the Matter of a Rulemaking to Adopt
Rules Related to Small Generator
Interconnection.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY and PAGIFIG
POWER'S FINAL COMMENTS

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

On August 12, 2008, Commission Staff and the Industrial Customers of Northwest

Utilities ('|CNU") each filed comments in the above-captioned docket. By these joint

comments, ldaho Power Company and Pacific Power provide their response to the

comments of Staff and ICNU.

Response to Staff's Auqust 12. 2008 Gomments

ln comments filed on August 12, 20081, Commission Staff recommended that the

Commission revise Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 which addresses metering and

monitoring. Commission Staff has recommended replacing some of the content of

Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 with two tables of information. Pacific Power and ldaho

Power believe that the approach suggested by Commission Staff is unnecessary and

potentially confusing and recommend that the Commission retain the monitoring language

proposed in the version of Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 contained in the June 25, 2008

notice of hearing in this docket. lf the Commission decides to adopt Staff's suggestion

regarding tables, Pacific Power and ldaho Power believe that the tables proposed by Staff

need to be revised and clarified. Pacific Power and ldaho Power also continue to believe

that the metering and monitoring aspects of Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 should be

addressed in two separate rules in order to minimize the potential for confusion.

' Staff Comments, dated Augus|12,2008.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY and PACIFIC
POWER'S FINAL COMMENTS McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204

PAGE 1 -



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

ln its Comm* Commission revise

Proposed Rule 860-029-0060(2) to incorporate a reasonableness standard. The rule as

currently draftedS states as follows:

"An applicant or interconnection customer must pay all
expenses, including overhead expenses, associated with
constructing, owning, maintaining, repair ing, and replacing its
interconnection equipment."

ICNU argues that this language would require the interconnection customer to pay

interconnection costs "regardless of whether they are reasonable, legal, or were incurred

through the negligent acts of the utility"a and proposes that the Commission insert a

"reasonableness" standard. Pacific Power and ldaho Power do not agree that the rule as

presently worded would have the dire consequences suggested by ICNU. They do however

agree that it is appropriate to include a reasonableness standard in the rule. Accordingly,

Pacific Power and ldaho Power suggest that the word "reasonable" be inserted after the

word "all", so that the rule reads as follows:

"An applicant or interconnection customer must pay all
reasonable expenses, including overhead . . .

ICNU also argues that the Commission should clarify that it is nof reasonable to

require interconnection customers to pay all the costs for system upgrades that primarily

benefit other interconnection customers or were installed for the future benefit of the utility.5

Pacific Power and ldaho Power disagree.

2 Comments of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, dated August 12, 2008 ("lCNU
Comments").

3 These comments are based on the Proposed Rule circulated by the ALJ on June 4, 2008.
o  ICNU Comments ,  p .2 .
u lOlrlu Comments, p. 5.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY and PACIFIC
POWER'S FINAL COMMENTS McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204

Page 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

The relevant section is OAR 860-082-0035(4) which reads as follows:

"A public utility must design, procure, construct, install and
own any system upgrades to the public utility's transmission or
distribution system necessitated by the interconnection of a
small generator facility. The public utility must determine what
actions or upgrades are required to mitigate these impacts.
Such mitigation measures are considered system upgrades as
defined in these rules. The applicant must pay the costs of
any system upgrades.""

System upgrades by definition, then, are those actions or upgrades that are required to

mitigate the impacts on the system of the specific interconnection. There is no question

then that the small generator facility requiring the utility to perform the work should be

responsible for paying for it.

ICNU argues that the rules as currently drafted would require interconnection

customers to pay for system upgrades, "even if those upgrades were made primarily for the

benefit of other utility customers, were already planned, or were installed exclusively for the

future benefit of the utility."T This is simply untrue. lf the utility had already installed or

planned to install certain upgrades for the þenefit of others, then the upgrades would not be

"necessitated by the interconnection of the small generator facility" as stated in the rule.

Similarly, ICNU is incorrect in stating that the rule as presently drafted would allow utilities to

"double recover" the cost of system upgrades through their existing distribution rates. lf a

utility receives a cash contribution in aid of construction to cover the cost of a system

il//t

6 Emphasis added.
t  ICNU Comments,  p .6.

IDAHO POWER COMPANY and PACIFIC
POWER'S FINAL COMMENTS McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland, OR 97204

Page 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

I

1 0

1 1

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

upgrade, then the cost of that system

no risk of double recovery.

DATED: August 20,2008.

upgrade would not be included in rate base. There is

Lisa F. Rackner

lonHo Powrn Cor¡pnruv

Lisa Nordstrom
ldaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise, lD 83707

Attorneys for ldaho Power Company

Pncrprc PowEn

825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800
Portland, OR97232

Attorney for Pacific Power

IDAHO POWER COMPANY and PACIFIC
POWER'S FINAL COMMENTS McDowell & Rackner PC

520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 830
Portland. OR 97204

, Seniór Counsel

Page 4


