

WENDY L. McIndoo Direct (503) 595-3922 wendy@mcd-law.com

August 20, 2008

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND U.S. MAIL

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: Docket No. AR 521

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is an original and one copy of Idaho Power Company and Pacific Power's Final Comments.

A copy of this filing has been served on all parties to this proceeding as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Wendy M. Judoo Wendy L. McIndoo Legal Assistant

cc: Service List

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in AR 521 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

Alan Guggenheim
Member Services Director
Central Electric Cooperative Inc
PO Box 846
Redmond OR 97756
aguggenheim@cec.coop

Jeffrey S Lovinger Lovinger Kaufmann Llp lovinger@lklaw.com

Craig Dehart
Middlefork Irrigation District
PO Box 291
Parkdale OR 97041
mfidcraig@embargmail.com

Michael T Weirich
Assistant Attorney General
Department Of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St NE
Salem OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us

Aubrey Baldwin
Pacific Environmental Advocacy Center
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, OR 97219
abaldin@lcark.edu

Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp Oregon Dockets
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

Paul R Woodin
Executive Director
Community Renewable Energy
Association
282 Largent Ln
Goldendale WA 98620-3519
pwoodin@communityrenewables.org

Alan Cowan
Energy Trust
alan.cowan@energytrust.org

Gail Shaw McMinnville Water And Light PO Box 638 McMinnville OR 97128 gails@mc-power.com

Carel Dewinkel
Senior Policy Analyst
Or Dept Of Energy - Renewable Energy
Div
625 Marion St NE
Salem OR 97301-3737
carel.dewinkel@state.or.us

Michelle R Mishoe Legal Counsel Pacific Power & Light michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com

Patrick Hager Rates & Regulatory Affairs Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon St 1WTC0702 Portland OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com J Richard George
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301
Portland OR 97204
richard.george@pgn.com

Mark Osborn
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St 1WTC1301
Portland OR 97204
mark.osborn@pgn.com

Toni Roush Roush Hydro Inc 366 E Water Stayton OR 97383 tmroush@wvi.com

Rick Gilliam Sunedison rgilliam@sunedison.com

Robert Migliori
Voltair Wind Electric
24745 NE Mountain Top Rd
Newberg OR 97132
windy@freewirebroadband.com

Samuel R. Justice PO Box 480 McMinnville, OR 97128 sjustice@onlinemac.com

Sandra Flicker Oregon Rural Electric Cooperative Assn. 1750 Liberty St SE Salem OR 97302-5159 sflicker@oreca.org

Steve Sanders
Minikahda Hydropower Co. LLC
5829 NE 19th Avenue
Portland, OR 97211
stevehydros@yahoo.com

Peter J Richardson Richardson & O'leary PO Box 7218 Boise ID 83707 peter@richardsonandoleary.com

John Lowe Sorenson Engineering 12050 SW Tremont Street Portland, OR 97225 jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com

Joe Henri Sunedison jhenri@sunedison.com

Diane Broad Triaxis Engineering 1600 SW Western Blvd. Corvallis, OR 97333 dbroad@triaxiseng.com

Loyd Fery 11022 Rainwater Lane SE Aumsville, OR 97325 dlchain@wvi.com

Irion A. Sanger Davison Van Cleve 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204 ias@dvclaw.com

Lisa Logie Oregon Rural Electric Cooperative Assn. 1750 Liberty St SE Salem OR 97302-5159 llogie@oreca.org

Sven Anderson
Renewable Energy Manager
Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street
Salem, OR 97301
sven.anderson@state.or.us

Robin Luke Realenergy LLC 6712 Washington Street Yountville, CA 94599 rluke@realenergy.com

Kevin D. Best Realenergy LLC 6712 Washington Street Yountville, CA 94599 kbest@realenergy.com

DATED: August 20, 2008.

Wendy L. Morndoo Legal Assistant McDowell & Rackner

Attorneys for Idaho Power Company

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 OF OREGON 2 AR 521 3 In the Matter of a Rulemaking to Adopt **IDAHO POWER COMPANY and PACIFIC** Rules Related to Small Generator POWER'S FINAL COMMENTS Interconnection. 6 7 On August 12, 2008, Commission Staff and the Industrial Customers of Northwest 8 Utilities ("ICNU") each filed comments in the above-captioned docket. By these joint 9 comments, Idaho Power Company and Pacific Power provide their response to the 10 comments of Staff and ICNU. 11 Response to Staff's August 12, 2008 Comments 12 In comments filed on August 12, 2008<sup>1</sup>, Commission Staff recommended that the 13 Commission revise Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 which addresses metering and Commission Staff has recommended replacing some of the content of 14 monitoring. 15 Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 with two tables of information. Pacific Power and Idaho 16 Power believe that the approach suggested by Commission Staff is unnecessary and 17 potentially confusing and recommend that the Commission retain the monitoring language 18 proposed in the version of Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 contained in the June 25, 2008 19 notice of hearing in this docket. If the Commission decides to adopt Staff's suggestion 20 regarding tables, Pacific Power and Idaho Power believe that the tables proposed by Staff 21 need to be revised and clarified. Pacific Power and Idaho Power also continue to believe 22 that the metering and monitoring aspects of Proposed Rule 860-029-0070 should be 23 addressed in two separate rules in order to minimize the potential for confusion. 24 25 <sup>1</sup> Staff Comments, dated August 12, 2008.

PAGE 1 - IDAHO POWER COMPANY and PACIFIC POWER'S FINAL COMMENTS

26

1	Response to ICNU's August 12, 2008 Comments		
2	In its Comments filed on August 12, 2008 <sup>2</sup> , ICNU asks that the Commission revise		
3	Proposed Rule 860-029-0060(2) to incorporate a reasonableness standard. The rule as		
4	currently drafted <sup>3</sup> states as follows:		
5			
6	"An applicant or interconnection customer must pay all expenses, including overhead expenses, associated with		
7	constructing, owning, maintaining, repairing, and replacing its interconnection equipment."		
8	ICNU argues that this language would require the interconnection customer to pay		
9	9 interconnection costs "regardless of whether they are reasonable, legal, or were incurred		
. 10	through the negligent acts of the utility"4 and proposes that the Commission insert a		
11	"reasonableness" standard. Pacific Power and Idaho Power do not agree that the rule as		
12	presently worded would have the dire consequences suggested by ICNU. They do however		
13	agree that it is appropriate to include a reasonableness standard in the rule. Accordingly,		
14	Pacific Power and Idaho Power suggest that the word "reasonable" be inserted after the		
15	word "all", so that the rule reads as follows:		
16	reasonable expenses, including overhead		
17			
18	ICNU also argues that the Commission should clarify that it is not reasonable to		
19	require interconnection customers to pay all the costs for system upgrades that primarily		
20	benefit other interconnection customers or were installed for the future benefit of the utility. <sup>5</sup>		
21	Pacific Power and Idaho Power disagree.		
22			
23	<sup>2</sup> Comments of the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, dated August 12, 2008 ("ICNU Comments").		
24	<sup>3</sup> These comments are based on the Proposed Rule circulated by the ALJ on June 4, 2008.		
25	<sup>4</sup> ICNU Comments, p. 2. <sup>5</sup> ICNU Comments, p. 5.		
26	10.10 30πποπο, μ. σ.		

1 The relevant section is OAR 860-082-0035(4) which reads as follows: 2 "A public utility must design, procure, construct, install and 3 own any system upgrades to the public utility's transmission or distribution system necessitated by the interconnection of a small generator facility. The public utility must determine what actions or upgrades are required to mitigate these impacts. 5 Such mitigation measures are considered system upgrades as defined in these rules. The applicant must pay the costs of any system upgrades."6 6 7 System upgrades by definition, then, are those actions or upgrades that are required to 8 mitigate the impacts on the system of the specific interconnection. There is no question 9 then that the small generator facility requiring the utility to perform the work should be 10 responsible for paying for it. ICNU argues that the rules as currently drafted would require interconnection 11 12 customers to pay for system upgrades, "even if those upgrades were made primarily for the 13 benefit of other utility customers, were already planned, or were installed exclusively for the 14 future benefit of the utility." This is simply untrue. If the utility had already installed or 15 planned to install certain upgrades for the benefit of others, then the upgrades would not be 16 "necessitated by the interconnection of the small generator facility" as stated in the rule. 17 Similarly, ICNU is incorrect in stating that the rule as presently drafted would allow utilities to 18 "double recover" the cost of system upgrades through their existing distribution rates. If a 19 utility receives a cash contribution in aid of construction to cover the cost of a system 20 //// 21 //// 22 ///// 23 ///// <sup>6</sup> Emphasis added. 25 <sup>7</sup> ICNU Comments, p. 6. 26

2	no risk of double recovery.	
3	DATED: August 20, 2008.	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC
4		
5		Lisa F. Rackner
6		
7		IDAHO POWER COMPANY
8		Lisa Nordstrom Idaho Power Company
9		PO Box 70 Boise, ID 83707
11		Attorneys for Idaho Power Company
12		
13		PACIFIC POWER
14		
15		James A Cillian Contract
16		Jordan A. White, Senior Counsel Pacific Power
17		825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1800 Portland, OR 97232
18		Attorney for Pacific Power
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

1 upgrade, then the cost of that system upgrade would not be included in rate base. There is